Prior to the adoption of SFAS 123(R), Horizon accounted for these plans under the recognition and measurement
principles of APB Opinion No. 25, Accounting for Stock Issued to Employees, and related interpretations. No
stock-based employee compensation cost was reflected in net income, as all options granted under the plan had an
exercise price equal to the market value of the underlying common stock on the grant date. The following table
illustrates the effect on net income and earnings per share if Horizon had applied the fair value provisions of
Statement of Financial Accounting Standards (SFAS) No. 123, Accounting for Stock-Based Compensation, to
stock-based employee compensation.

Three
Months
Ended

Nine Months
Ended

September
30, 2005

September 30,
2005

Net income, as reported $2,028 $ 5,011
Less: Total stock-based employee compensation cost determined under the
fair value based method, net of income taxes (7) (27)

Pro forma net income $2,021 $ 4,984

Earnings per share:

Basic � as reported .66 1.64

Basic � pro forma .66 1.63

Diluted � as reported .64 1.59

Diluted � pro forma .64 1.58
Note 2 � Investment Securities

2006
Gross Gross

Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair
September 30 Cost Gains Losses Value

Available for sale
U. S. Treasury and federal agencies $ 51,684 $ � $ (330) $ 51,354
State and municipal 80,961 1,107 (332) 81,736
Federal agency collateralized mortgage
obligations 11,544 7 (278) 11,273
Federal agency mortgage backed pools 98,157 39 (3,348) 94,848

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 13

Corporate Notes 632 26 � 658

Total investment securities $242,978 $1,179 $(4,288) $239,869

7

Edgar Filing: HORIZON BANCORP /IN/ - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 14

Table of Contents

Horizon Bancorp and Subsidiaries
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

(Table Dollar Amounts in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

2005
Gross Gross

Amortized Unrealized Unrealized Fair
December 31 Cost Gains Losses Value

Available for sale
U. S. Treasury and federal agencies $ 72,153 $ � $(1,786) $ 70,367
State and Municipal 64,608 1,794 (430) 65,972
Federal agency collateralized mortgage
obligations 22,781 � (628) 22,153
Federal agency mortgage backed pools 119,392 125 (3,497) 116,020
Corporate notes 632 33 � 665

Total investment securities $279,566 $1,952 $(6,341) $275,177

The amortized cost and fair value of securities available for sale at September 30, 2006, by contractual maturity, are
shown below. Expected maturities will differ from contractual maturities because issuers may have the right to call or
prepay obligations with or without call or prepayment penalties.

Available for Sale
Amortized Fair

Cost Value

Within one year $ 5,544 $ 5,473
One to five years 13,133 13,038
Five to ten years 32,286 32,221
After ten years 82,314 83,016

133,277 133,748
Federal agency collateralized mortgage obligations 11,544 11,273
Federal agency mortgage backed pools 98,157 94,848